Town of Saltcoats

OFFICE OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

## **Public Notice**

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 128(1) of the Municipalities Act and Town of Saltcoats Bylaw 11-2018A that the Council of the Town of Saltcoats intends to pass a Bylaw approving the borrowing of funds for Financing the cost of paving the remaining roads in the Town of Saltcoats.

Application will to be made to the Local Government Committee for permission to borrow the sum of up to \$1,800,000.00 for the purpose of financing the cost of paving the remaining roads in the Town of Saltcoats.

A public hearing will be held on April 30<sup>th</sup> at 7:00 pm at 203 Glasgow Ave, Saltcoats, SK. in the Community Hall.

Prior to the Council consideration of the borrowing debt, any person who wishes to be heard by Council in relation to the borrowing will be heard.

If you wish to provide a written submission to be presented at the Council meeting, you must provide the notice prior to the meeting for review by Council. The notice must be delivered to the Town of Saltcoats Administration Office by 4 p.m. April 26, 2024.

The complete proposal can be viewed at the Town of Saltcoats office between 8:30 am - 12:00 pm - 4:30 pm, Monday – Friday. (excluding holidays)

Dated at the Town of Saltcoats, in the Province of Saskatchewan this 12<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2024.

Cindy Larson, R.M.A., CAO Town of Saltcoats